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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs C 

Scheme
:
Standard Products Limited Retirement and Death Benefits Plan (the Plan)

Respondents
:
The Trustees of the Standard Products Limited Retirement & Death Benefits Plan (the Trustees)

Standard Products Limited (the Administrator)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (31 October 2001)

1. Mrs C’s brother, Mr W, died in June 2000 and an ex-gratia payment was made to Mrs H.  Mrs C complains that she has been denied details of the evidence taken into account by the Trustees when reaching their decision and has suffered financial loss as a result of their maladministration in identifying Mrs H as a beneficiary.  

2. The Trustees have indicated that although Standard Products Limited (whom Mrs C included in her complaint) is the Administrator, the issue about which Mrs C complains relates to the actions of the Trustees themselves.  I am therefore discontinuing my investigation of a complaint against Standard Products Ltd.   

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice had been caused.

RELEVANT EXTRACT FROM THE DEFINITIVE TRUST DEED & RULES DATED 16 JUNE 1992

CLAUSE III

Power in relation to death benefits 

27. (a) Subject to the provisions of Rule IV.10.  the Trustees may pay or apply any capital sum payable on the death of a Member out of the Plan to or for the benefit of such one or more of the Named Class (as defined in this Clause) of such deceased Member in amounts at times and generally in such manner as the Trustees in their absolute discretion shall from time to time think fit Provided that any balance of the capital sum which has not been paid or applied within a period of two years from the date of such Member’s death shall be paid on the expiry of such period to such Member’s personal representatives for the benefit of the estate of the deceased or held by the Trustees under the provisions of sub-Clause (c) of this Clause;

Definition of “Named Class”

(d) In the Trust Deed the expression “ Named Class” shall mean and include such one or more of the following:

(i) the Member’s spouse or any former spouse of the Member;

(ii) the following relatives of the Member or his spouse (whether by birth or adoption) living at the date of death of the Member namely parent child step child brother or sister or the ancestor spouse or descendant then living of any such relative;

(iii) any other person who was at any time prior to the date of death of the Member (in the sole opinion of the Trustees) wholly or partly maintained by such a Member;

(iv) any person whose name and particulars have been notified to the Trustees in writing by the Member as being a person whom such a Member may wish the Trustees to consider as a member of the Named Class;

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr W died on 26 June 2000.  

5. At a Trustee meeting held on 9 February 2001 the Trustees decided that the Death Benefit should be split in the ratio of 75% to Mrs H and 25% to Mrs C.  The minutes of the meeting record the following:

“Mr W, an active member of the Pensions Plan in Maesteg Division died on 26 June 2000.  A Death Benefit of twice annual salary is payable, together with the value of the deceased’s pension investment.

No Will had been found, and the Death Benefit Nomination form found in Mr W’s personnel file in Maesteg had named his Mother as the recipient of the Death Benefit.  However, the form had not been signed, and more significantly, his Mother had died some five years prior to Mr W’s death.

Mr W was unmarried at the time of his death, but had a long-standing relationship with Mrs H, although they had only lived together for the last six months of his life.  The only other family member who had been identified was his sister, Mrs C.  Mrs H had paid for the funeral expenses, although she had been reimbursed from the Pension Plan, as allowed under the Trust Deed & Rules.

Enquiries had been made to identify any person who was deemed to be financially dependant on the deceased.  Responses were received from solicitors acting for Mrs H and Mrs C, along with investigations at Maesteg Division involving his friends and work colleagues.  Advice had also been sought from the Scheme Actuary, and from a solicitor in respect of the law when someone dies intestate.

The Trustees took all the evidence into account, and decided that the Death Benefit should be split in the ratio of 75% to Mrs H (who was deemed to be financially dependant on the deceased) – less the cost of the funeral expenses, already paid, and 25% to Mrs C.  Mr W retained benefits would be used to purchase a pension for Mrs H.” 

6. The Trustees have confirmed that they identified Mrs H as a “Named Class” beneficiary in accordance with Clause 27(d) sub-clause (iii) when they exercised their power of discretion in accordance with Clause 27 (a) of the Rules in determining the distribution of the death benefit and have provided details of the information that they took into account when reaching their decision.

7. Their information came from two sources.  The first was Mrs H’s solicitor who provided evidence in December 2000.  That evidence can be summarised as follows:

· Mrs H and Mr W had lived together on a full time basis since December 1999;

· Mrs H and Mr W had been in a relationship for many years before setting up home together;

· For approximately 15 years prior to setting up home together, Mr W paid most of Mrs H’s food bills;

· Other costs borne by Mr W included new carpeting, items of jewellery, day to day bills, and holidays which they shared over a period of more than 10 years;

· Mr W was laid to rest in a burial plot, which was paid for by Mrs H, (although she was re-imbursed from a lump sum payment from the Pension Plan), and it is intended that this plot will be Mrs H’s last resting place.  

8. The second source of information was obtained by the Pensions Administrator during a visit to Maesteg Division on 28 November 2000 when a discussion took place with Ian Penny and Alun Thomas both of whom had worked with Mr W.  That evidence can be summarised as follows:

· They both knew Mr W and Mrs H;

· They confirmed that Mr W had his own house because he had always lived there with his mother.  Mrs H had her own house and she wanted Mr W to move in with her so that she could look after him;

· Mr W went to Mrs H’s house every evening and every weekend, and then home to his own home at night; 

· They took holidays together, meals out together and were known as a couple in the area.  They were seen shopping together around the town, at funerals;

· The general feeling was that they were thought of as a couple in the area and that Mr W would have wanted Mrs H to be looked after.  

9. Mrs C complains that the Trustees have failed to provide details of the evidence taken into account by them in reaching their decision.  Her representative requested that information by way of letter to the Trustees dated 28 June 2001:

“Please confirm that you will take legal advice that you will disclose the evidence upon which you claim that Mrs H came with the class of persons mentioned in the Pension trust document.”

10. The Trustees responded by way of letter dated 13 July 2001 confirming:

“The Trustees sought advice at the time and remain satisfied that they have properly exercised their discretion and as I said in my letter of 10 May, the basis on which they did so is confidential.”

11. As a result of my investigation Mrs C has now learnt the basis on which the Trustees took their decision.  She asks what evidence there was that Mrs H had her food bills paid by Mr W and similarly asks what evidence is there of his buying carpets or jewellery.  As to the funeral expenses her solicitors say that the administration of Mr W’s estate offered to pay the funeral expenses but that Mrs H said she would do so out of the cost of a holiday refunded by an insurance company as a result of Mr W’s death.

12. At the centre of Mrs C’s complaint is her belief that the information upon which the Trustees based their decision was incorrect and contends therefore that the Trustees’ decision amounts to maladministration.  Mrs C has informed me that her belief rests upon the fact that both Mr W and Mrs H lived separately in separate accommodation and each was separately assessed for State Benefits and Mrs H cannot therefore be deemed to have been wholly or partially maintained by Mr W and cannot come to be within a “Named Class”.  

CONCLUSION

13. Mrs C’s contention is that the Trustees have based their decision on incorrect information and that this and their failure to disclose this information to her constitutes maladministration.

14. There is a difficult line to be drawn between a legitimate decision to protect people’s confidentiality and ensuring the accuracy of information.  It may sometimes be necessary to intrude on matters that others might prefer to be kept confidential in order to be sure that accurate information is obtained.  Other potential beneficiaries have a legitimate interest in being assured that decisions which have the effect of denying benefit to them have been properly and fairly made.  They are unlikely to be satisfied by simply being told that the Trustees have properly exercised their discretion.

15. For the Trustees to base a decision on information which they know to be incorrect would be maladministration.  Further to base a decision on information which subsequently turns out to be incorrect is not necessarily maladministration but would raise questions as to whether the Trustees had done all they should in establishing the veracity of the information they deem relevant.  

16. I have looked carefully at the response made on behalf of Mrs C now that she does know the basis on which the Trustees made their decision.  While it is true to say that she questions some of the statements made that is not the same as her having evidence to refute those statements.  Indeed I see some confirmation of the view that Mr W and Mrs H were regarded by others as a couple from the information provided on behalf of Mrs C as to where the money came from to pay for the funeral.

17. It was not unreasonable for the Trustees to conclude that although living apart until December 1999, Mrs H and Mr W enjoyed a relationship of some 15 years standing and that the relationship included Mrs H being at least partly maintained by Mr W.  

18. I can see no basis for concluding that Mrs H was not a person who could properly be regarded as a beneficiary under the scheme.

19. It would in my opinion have been better had the Trustees provided a fuller explanation of their decision and indeed it may have been in their own interests to check the veracity of the information before them.  The complaint before me is that Mrs C was denied information.  Had there been no evidence to support a view that Mrs H could fall within any of the classes of potential beneficiary, Mrs C might have stood to benefit as she was herself someone who fell within one of the classes.  Thus she had a legitimate reason for seeking to establish that money had not been paid to someone not entitled.  The response from the Trustees was unsatisfactory: they could have provided given reasons for their decision without revealing the source of their evidence or without unduly infringing such rights to privacy as Mrs H had.  Their failure to do that was maladministration.

20. As a consequence it took longer for Mrs C to obtain information than it ought to have done.  While that might be seen as an injustice it is not of a kind for which I believe a financial remedy would be appropriate.  In reaching that view I have taken into account that Mr W’s estate did not have to bear the expenses of his funeral, a saving which is likely to be greater than the sum I would consider appropriate to redress injustice caused by the failure to provide a reasoned decision to her at an earlier stage.  I have also taken account that she has incurred some legal costs.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

26 September 2003
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